
AMENDMENT NUMBEIR

WITH

CITY OF LONG BEACH

29388

I T

AMENDMENT NUMBER' ELEVEN

M

FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT
CFDA t; 

WITH

CITY OF LONG BEACH
1 .. 

s• 



WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are parties to
~ro."'"T-"" has been providing FP services to the COUNTY;

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2013, the Board of Supervisors delegated authority
Director of DCFS to extend and execute Contract amendments on a month-to-

month basis beyond June 30, 2014, in the event new Contracts were not in place;

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2014, the California Department of Social Services
approved the COUNTY's request to furtherextendthetermoftheexisting Contracts for
an additional six-month period from July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, with an
adqifional six-month extension to be exercised at the COUNTY's option, in order to
complete a solicitation for neW Contracts under the Safe Children and Strong Families
program;

authority

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2014,
extension of Family Preservation services
January 1,2015 through June 30, 2016;

2

Y f

AMENDMENT NUMBER ELEVEN

TO FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER 04-025- 14

This Amendment Number Eleven ( " Amendment ") to the Family Preservation ( FP) 
Program Contract, (" Contract ") adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 7/ 25/2005, is
made and entered into by and 'between Co my of Los Angeles, (" COUNTY "), and fit
of Long Beach, (" CONTRACTOR"), this A01 day of _ 2014. 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are parties to the Contract and

NTRACTOR has been providing FP services to the COUNTY; 

WHEREAS, Title IV- E and AB 2994 Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention, 
Intervention and Treatment ( CAPIT) funds are available to increase the Contract budget
commensurate with an increase in Up- front Assessments ( UFA), Team Decision Making

Alternative Response _ j . • FP services; 

on • 2007, the Board of •- • approved the

Department of Children and Family Services' ( DCFS) plan to pilot UFA, TDM and ARS
services at its Compton office through its FP Contractors; 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved DCFS' 
uest to amend the FP Contracts to add UFA, TDM and ARS services; 



WHEREAS, this Amendment is nrlQ.n~lrQrI

8.0, STANDARD TERMS I"'A"II'"\IITlr'''IC'

amlonl~rnont~· and

1, Section .4.0 TERM OF CONTRACT, ~ut)-se!ctl(>n
as follows:

1

The term of this Contract shall be extended for a period of 18
months beginning January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, unless
terminated by COUNTY, at Its sole option, or as otherwise
permitted in this Contract, by notice of termination the
CONTRACTOR. The date upon which such termination becomes
effective shall be no less than ten (10) days after the notice Is sent.

2. Section 5,0 CONTRACT SUM, ~ut)-se!ctl(>n
follows:

is amended as

total amount payable Contract is $7,654,085
hereinafter referred to as "Maximum Contract Sum." The maximum
amount payable under this Contract for each of the Contract years
shall not exceed $595,315 for FY 2005-06, and $649,435 for FY
2006-07, and $611 ,592 for FY 2007-08, and $669,609 for FY 2008-
09, and $886,720 for FY 2009-10, and $698,850 for FY 2010-11,
and $698,850 for FY 2011-12, and $747,154 for FY 2012-13, and
$716,432 for FY 2013-14, and $690,064 for FY 2014-15, and
$690,064 for FY 2015-16 hereinafter referred to as "Maximum
Annual Contract Sum" to provide the required FP services in
Lakewood DCFS office that the CONTRACTOR shall serve.

Exhibit 8-11, Supplemental Budgets for January 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2015 and July 1,2015 through June 30, 2016 is attached hereto
and made part.of Exhibit B, Program Budget.

OTHER TERMS AND. CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN
FORCE AND EFFECT.

3

I r

WHEREAS, this Amendment is prepared pursuant to the provisions set forth in
tion 8. 0, STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, Change Notice and

endments; and

r in consideration of the foregoing and mutual consent
n contained, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Contract
1ows, 

1. Section 4. 0 TERM OF CONTRACT, Sub-section 4. 1. 7 is added to read
as follows, 

4. 1. 7 The term of this Contract shall be extended for a period of 18

months beginning January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016, unless
terminated by COUNTY, at its sole option, or as otherwise

permitted in this Contract, by notice of termination to the

CONTRACTOR. The date upon which such termination becomes

effective shall be no less than ten ( 10) days after the notice is sent. 

2. Section 5. 0 CONTRACT SUM, Sub-section 5. 3 is amended to read as
follows, 

5. 3 The total amount payable under this Contract is $ 7,654,085

hereinafter referred to as " Maximum Contract Sum." The maximum

amount payable under this Contract for each of the Contract years

shall not exceed $ 595, 315 for FY 2005-06, and $ 649,435 for FY

2006-07, and $ 611, 592 for FY 2007- 08, and $ 669,609 for FY 2008- 

09, and $ 886,720 for FY 2009- 10, and $ 698, 850 for FY 2010- 11, 

and $ 698,850 for FY 2011- 12, and $ 747, 154 for FY 2012- 13, and

716,432 for FY 2013- 14, and $ 690,064 for FY 2014- 15, and

690,064 for FY 2015- 16 hereinafter referred to as " Maximum

Annual Contract Sum" to provide the required FP services in the

Lakewood DCFS office that the CONTRACTOR shall serve. 

3. Exhibit B- 11, Supplemental Budgets for January 1, 2015 through

June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 is attached hereto
and made part of Exhibit B, Program Budget. 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. 

0



TO

ANGELES

P!'It1rH'1c H.

Tax Identification Number

4

f

AMENDMENT NUMBER ELEVEN

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

06110 1

By City ManaLer

Name Patrick 11. West

Title

Tax Identification Number

i t  i- 

r ! - is i i _. 



who
evidence to be
,h"'rri~,,::.rI to

I
of ofr~lifn"nb
is true and correct.

"',::>f-ti,."n is ootionei. comoietina
fraudulent reettecnment

intormetion can deter sltersiion of the rlf"'l,'" un"','1t or
form to an unintended document.

Place Seal Above

CIVIL CODE § 1189

SHUMMOM= 

1 Trustee  Guardian or Conservator

r*igner Is Representing------ 

MR50= 201061 - , a [, 114 M I M



BUDGET REVISION (Jaillualry June FY

LAKEWOOD
For

AGJENC;YNAME: .Jd1!..!!(!&.!!I.J~~!!m!i!!m&!l!.!!.!J!£!!lihJ!!!!!Jjwm!!9Jmm-_
#: 04-025-14

Employee Benefits

ATIACHMENTS Justification Narrative and Line for FY 14-15

4

tn

UP ' 

M

W

U

zet

u

a

tn

Go

eq

a
czs

4

cn

pc

4tn

UP ' 

M

W

U

zet

u

zLL3

r

V

r

W

zLL3



An"ACHMI;:NTTO B

BUDGET (JalrlUarv 1, 2015 - June 2015)
For

471FACHMENT TO EXHIBIT W

LINE ITEM BUDGET (January 1, 2015 - June 30, 2015) 
For

QOD ( Contract 111: 04FAMILY PRE5'EBRYAT__1ON - DCFS OFFICE: LAKEW 111: 04- 025-14

Agency Name: City of Long aggghpgoftent of Health and Hyman _$ervices
FY 14- 15 FY 14- 15

Maximum SIX
FY 14- 15 Increased/ 

Maximum Six- 

ITEM Months Allocation ( Decreased) Amount Month Contract
July 2014- Surn January-June

December 2014) 2015) 

PROGRAM EXPENSES

1. DIRECT COST: 

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits

Project manager ( FTE: 0, 20) $ 6, 967 x 6 x 20% 8361 8,361

Clinical Director (FTE 0. 50) S6,029 x 6 x 50% 18, 089 18, 089

In- Home Outreach counselors (FTE: 3.20) $ 3, 703 x 6 x 340% 68,416 6, 600 75,016

T&D/SARM Associate (FTE: 1. 00) $3, 563 6 x 100% 21, 375

E - 0 60) $

3g,-
5,37 x 6Front Office Coordinator/ Program Support ( FTE 0.60) $ 3, 597x6jx3l8% 12, 9501 2 ' 950 12, 950

Clerical Support ( FTE: 0. 38) $ 3,450 x 6

E1,375

7, 882 7,882

Anger Management Facilitator (FTE: 0.10) $ 3, 467 x 6 x 10% 

Total Salaries 142,042 6, 600 148,642 , 

Employee Benefits @ 52. 00% 74, 318 3, 400 77,718

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 216,360 10, 000 226,360

B. Facility Rent/Lease

C. Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases

Photocopy Machine 1 copier @ S250.00 x 6 1, 500 1, 500

Computer Information Service $2,083.34 Y 6 12, 500 12,500

Total Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases 14,000 14,000

D. Services and Supplies

Intern Stipend

Contractor: Community Outreach Consultant

Subcontracting Agency: Joint Efforts $ 15, 000 x 6 months

Subcontracting Agency: Parents Anonymous $ 6, 167 x 6 months 49, 000 ( 10, 000) 3% 000

Subcontracting Agency: Masada Homes

Subcontracting Agency: Boys & Girls Club

Contractor Up Front Accessors $ 12,000 x 1 accessor 12, 000 12, 000

Mileage 5staff x 422 miles permonth x$ 0,65 permile x 6 months 8, 229 8,229

Hotel Vouchers $ 50.00 x 5 nights x I client 125 125

Printing $ 50.00amanthx6months= 300 300

Utilities

Office Supplies $ 400 a month x 6 months 2,398 2,398

Telephone Usage $ 1, 667.00 a month x 6 months 10, 000 10,000

Answering Service

Postage $80.00 a month for 6 months 480 480

Security $300 a month x 6 months 1, 800 1, 800

Facility Maintenance

Discretionary ServieWltems

Total Services and Supplies 91, 612 ( 10,000) 

E. Other

It. ADMINISTRATIVE AND INDIRECT COST: (Max. 10% OF Max. Ann

A. Administrative Overhead 9 6A58 % ( rounded) 23,060 23,060

B. Other

TOTAL GROSS COST OF PROGRAM 345,032 345,032

INCOMEIREVENUE

A. Projected County Allocation 345,032 3.45,032

B. Private Funding, Other Revenue, &/or In- Kind Match

TOTAL INCOMEREVENUE 345,032 345,032



I.

Bel'1lefits: $ &,lII:;'lJ'."II)\J.Oo

1

Agency Name: City of Long Beach, Dgpartment of Health and Humgn Service

1. Direct Cost

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits: $ 226,360.00

Salaries: $ 148,642.00

w & I , 0 w!- 0 - - - 0 6 .. 0 0 0 1 - • M a - 



x6

on

ouantv assurance

2

Alternative Response and Family Preservation cases- assessing needs and
linking clients to community services; participating in MCPC meetings and
contributing to the development and monitoring of a service plan; maintaining
case records and reporting documentation; serving as a liaison and advocate
for clients-, and providing crisis intervention services as needed. 

Associate: On fulktime employee working on the project at $3,563.00/ mo x 6
mo x 1. 00 FrE -_ $21, 375.00

M ....... . . . 
IFITTISIM05,811VA, 

MEM

pool 0, 

WMEM



on

or

x6 rna

12

10".no 3

Employee Benefits are charged by the city to each employee working on th
project at a total rate 52% of salaries. I

The project is located in space owned by the City of Long Beach. Ro rent or
lease will be charged to the project. 

C. Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases: $14,000.011

I copier/ fax/ scanner leased and maintained 9 $250.00/mo x 6 mo

1, 500.00

ComputerInformation S_ervices: 

Computer network connection cost for 6 computers and 3 printers for 12
months ($ 2,083.33/ mo x 12 mo = $ 12, 500.00) 

Urlt' !  



1 x6mo

x 1 assessor)

4
a

a

records, prepare case progress notes and monthly reports, develop and
revise forms, prepare correspondence, send and receive emails, conducts

research, enter data into the DCFS web-based Application system, USC
Archive Database and Orion- BSAP, prepare invoices, and compile and report
data for activities related to the project. 

T—Tm*= it

M 



~~:5

x 6 rna = \D"tou,.uu

5

Transportation is provided to clients who do not have another means of
transportation to attend project services such as parenting classes, child

focused activities, anger management counseling and Multidisciplinary Case
Planning Conferences. Evening programs take place on site at the Center for
Families and Youth two evening per week, and a van shuttle service utilizing
a 12 passenger van is used for fours hours to transport parents and children
to those programs. 

Mileage: 5 staff X 422 miles per mo X $0.65 per mile X 6 = $ 8,229.00

Staff is reimbursed for the cost of necessary traveling to and from client
residences, community based organizations, and other project
meetings/activities, based the rate of $0. 65 per mile. 

Hotel Vouchers- $50.00/ night X 1 nights/mo X 1 client $ 125.00

H 



x 6mo=

6

Security: $400/ mo x 6 mo, = $1, 800-01, 

A. Administrative Overhead: $ 23,060.00

An administrative overhead and indirect cost is capped at a maximum of 10.0
of the contract amount. The requested amount is $ 23,060.00 or 6.68% of the

contract amount to cover the cost of overhead and other indirect cost related
program operations. I

1 



BUDGET'D);,''I.'''''I(',I'\:

AGEN CY NAME: ~!tt.:Q!!&!!lU!!rn£l~!w!!!!J!!£!lL2flli!!l.t!L!!!!!l!ll!!!.!Jt!!!!.lliYi£.!~_-

CONTRACT #: 04-025-14

ATTACHMENTS (2): Budget Justification Narrative and Line II••m li"l1o',,' for Fr' 15-16

ci

41

C 

0

m
r, 

E ;

K

a: 

By

p

m

m

w. 

tz

121

Ch

tlil

CL

ar

r m

m

V

CSC

Y

ftl

0 Er

Q n

i1

CD

0n

A

401

f;
A

6A

I

6n

Zok

409

f4

A

A

A

kA

tA

tn

M

441

N) 

N4

ci

41

C 

0

m
r, 

E ;

K

a: 

By

p

m

m
w. 

tz

121

Ch



l::~'UII""l B

June 2016FY 1

ATTACHMENT TO EXHIBIT B

LINE IT BUDGET (July 2015 June 2016 PY 15- 16) 
For

FAMIPRE§E_RVA

Agency Nande: It of Lend, Body; Dertartment gffjH1ggKt( hi an JigManqnd Services

FY 14- 15 FY IS- 16

Maximum Six FY 15- 16 Increased/ Maximum Annual
ITEM Months Allocation Decreased) Amount Contract Sturn

January 2015- July 2{! 15- Junc
Aune 2015} 2016) 

PROGRAM EXPENSES

1. DIRECT COST: 

k Salaries and Employee Benefits

Project Manager ( FTE: 0 20) $ 6,967 x 12 x 20% = 8,361 8, 361 16, 722

Clinical Director IFTE: 0 501 $ 6,029 x 12 x 50% 18,089 18, 089 36, 178

Resource Coordinator (FTE. 0 00) $ 5,454 x 12 x 0% 

In- Home Outreach Counselors (FTE; 3. 20) $ 3, 703 x 12 x 340% 75, 016 75, 016 150,032i 50, 032

In- Home Outreach Counselors (FTE 0, 00) $ 3,740 x 12 x 0 ° %.. 

T& DISARM Associate (FTE: 1. 00) $ 3,563 x 12 x 100% 21 i 5 75 42. 751

Ernst Office Coordinator I Program Support IFTE: COM $ 3,597 x 12 12950 12, 950

Clerical Support ( FTE: 0. 38) $ 3AS) a 12 a 38% 

Anger Management Facilitator (FTE: 0. 10) $3,467 x 12 x 10% 

4, 968 4, 968

Total Salaries 148, 642 148,642 - 297, 283

Employee Benefits 62c0% - LIP. 
77.718 77, 718 155, 437

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 226,350 226, 360 452,720

B. Facility Rent/Lease
Other ' LeasesC. Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases

Photocopy Machine 1copxw@$ 25C00x12= 1, 500d 1, 500 3, 000

Computer Information Service $2,083 34 x 12 2,500500 12, 500 25, 000

Total Equipment and/or Other Assets Lossesx 14, 000 14,000 28, 000

D. Services and Supplies .......... . 

Intern Stipend

Contractor: Community Outreach Consultant

Subcontracting Agency= Joint Efforts $ 15, 000 x 12 months

Subcontracting Agencyi Patents Anonymous $ 8,167 x 12 months 39, 000 39, 000 78,GOO

Subcontracting Agency: Masada Human

Subcontracting Agency: Boys & Bids Club

Contractor. Up Front Accesucars $ 24, 000 a 1 accessor 12, 12, 000 24,000

Transportation $ 70.00fnrx ants x 2 days x 26 weeks n 7, 280 7,280 14,560

Mileage 5 staff X422 miles per month x $ 0,65 permits x 12 month 8, 229 8,229 16,458

Hotel Vouchers $ 50,00 x 5 nights x 1 client = 125 125 260

Printing WSO a month x 12 months 300 300 600

Utilities

Office Supplies $ 400 a month x 12 months = 2, 398 2,398 4,796

Telephone Usage $ 1, 667.00 a month x 12 months = 10,000 10,000 1 20, 000

Answering Service

Postage $80.00 a month for 12 months = 480 480 960

Security $300 a month a 12 months L 1, 800 3.600

Facility Maintenance

Total Services and Supplies 81, 612 81, 612 163,224

E. Other

11, ADMINISTRATIVE AND INDIRECT COST, (Max. 10% OF Max. Ann - 

A. Administrative Overhead IM 6. 68 % ( rounded) 23,060 23.060 46, 120

B. Other

TOTAL GROSS COST OF PROGRAM
1 345,032 345,032 690, 064

INCOMEIREVENUE

A. Projected County Allocation 345. 032 345,032 690, 064

B. Private nding, Otherr Revenue, Wor - Kind Match

TOTAL IN E / REVENUE , 345,032 345,032 6690, 064



EmlJlovee Benefits: $

on orolect

1

ency Name: Cit of Lan each n ea4th u en Service

Direct Cost

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits: $ 452,720. 00

Salaries: $ 297,283.00

Project Manager. One full-time employee working 20% of time on project. 

6,967.00 / mo x 12 mo x 0.20 FTE $ 16,722. 00

The Project Manager (0. 20 FTE) provides administrative, fiscal and

programmatic oversight for all aspects of the Family Preservation Program. 
Duties include, planning, implementation and coordination of FP services; 
development of policies and procedures; recruitment, trainings and evaluatic

of staff; coordination of Network and Community Advisory Council; oversight
of program evaluation and quality assurance actives, serving as a liaison
with DCFS, Probation, and the SPA 8 Collaborative; oversight of billing and
fiscal compliance; and development and monitoring of subcontracts. 

Clinical Director: One full —time employee working 50% of time on project. 

6029.00/ mo x 12 mo x 0. 50 FTE = $ 36, 178. 00

The Clinical Director (0. 50 FTE) oversees all clinical aspects of the Family
Preservation Program and maintains current licensure as Licensed Clinical

Social Worker, Duties include: providing clinical supervision to IN- Home
Outreach Counselors, T& D/ SARM staff and MSW/BSW Interns; chairing an 
facilitating Multidisciplinary Case Planning Conferences; developing and
providing clinical in- service trainings; oversight and maintenance of prograrr
documentation and reporting systems; and developing and implementing thii
quality assurance plan. 



on

2

Alternative Response and Family Preservation cases: assessing needs and
linking clients to community services; participating in MCPC meetings and
contributing to the development and monitoring of a service plan; maintaining
case records and reporting documentation; serving as a liaison and advocate
for clients: and providing crisis intervention services as needed. 

Associate* On full- time employee working on the project at $ 3, 563.00/ mo x 1

me x 1. 00 FTE = $ 42, 751. 00 1

Front Office CoordinAlgd_Et . SuDDort Aqs_ociate, One full- time employee

working 60% of time on the project: 3597.00/mo x 12 me x 0.60 FTE
25,901- 00

Clerical Suppo : One full time employee working 38% of the time on the

project. $3,450M/mo x 12 mo x 0. 38 FTE = $ 15,765.00

MMU= 



or

$2l50.IOO/rnox 12 rna $

3 12

3

mployee Benefits are charged by the city to each employee working on the
project at a total rate 52% of salaries. 

The project is located in space owned by the City of Long Beach. No rent or
lease will be charged to the project. 

Photocopy Machines
I copier/ fax/ scanner leased and maintained @ $ 250.00/ mo x 12 mo $ 

Computer network connection cost for 6 computers and 3 printers for 12



x 2 rna

x 1 assessor)

4

records, prepare case progress notes and monthly reports, develop and
revise forms, prepare correspondence, send and receive emails, conducts

research, enter data into the DCFS web- based Application system, USC

Archive Database and Orion- BSAP, prepare invoices, and compile and report

data for activities related to the project, 

MMKII 

M 



MJ.!.§~: 5 X

Printi!nr •• <lrt::,rl/~,~ X 12 ma

x 12 ma = 'l'vvv,.vv

II I III

ll IIIFJgl 

Staff is reimbursed for the cost of necessary traveling to and from clie
residences, community based organizations, and other project
meetings/activities, based the rate of $0.65 per mile. I
Hotel Vouchers: $50. 001night X 5 nights/mo X 1 client = $250.00

A voucher reimbursement system has been instituted with local motel owners

to provide short-term emergency shelter for Family Preservation clients. This
service provides a safe location for the family to remain together while efforts
are made to find transitional or permanent housing. 

I lill III, iiiiiii

lqjl WOMMEM" WiIIIII 0 1 11= 44

Cost of printing materials related to the project including program brochure
staff business cards, letterhead paper, fliers and other documents. I

Funds will be used to purchase office supplies to effectively operate the
A,roject, including items such as printer ink cartridges, photocopier toner, copy
paper, colored paper for fliers, case files, clip boards, file cabinets, folders, 
pens and pencils, hard drives, certificate paper, three- ring binders, ect. for th4
program, 

Telephong Usage: $ 1, 666.66/ mo x 12 mo = $ 20,000.00

Telephone usage includes costs of telephone switch board/ menu system, 

office telephone use and voice mailboxes for project staff, cell phone stipen
for field staff and supervisors. I

1111111 igMIPIOTIIR IFFIRIMERS, I 1= 1 11

This allocation for the year will cover all postage cost for the program for

mailing correspondence, invoices, meeting announcements, program fliert
and other information to clients, DCFS, Probation office, subcontractors, 

collaborative partners, community agencies, etc. 

mm 



~~~. "'''+'1U1I1'''' X 12 rno

6

li
I      ''    11  I I I I I MMIUMME

A, Administrative Overhead: $46, 120.00

An administrative overhead and indirect cost is capped at a maximum of 10. 0% 
of the contract amount. The requested amount is $ 46, 120. 00 or 6.68% of the

contract amount to cover the cost of overhead and other indirect cost related to
program operations. 

EEMMM


