
AMEINDMENT NUMBER TEN

FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT
CFDA #93.•556

COINTRACT NUMBER 05-027-10

WITH

CITY OF LONG BEACH

2938

AMENDMENT NUMBER TEN

HE

FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT
CFDA #93. 556

CONTRACT NUMBER 05 -027

WITH

CITY OF LONG BEACH



o

AMENDMENT NUMBER TEN
FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER 05-027-10

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2014, the California Department of Social Services
<>nr,\rn"/orl the COUNTY's request to further extend the term of the existing Contracts for

additional six-monthpefiod from July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, with an
additional six-month extension to be exercised at the COUNTY's option, in order to
I"'nrnnloto a solicitation for new Contracts under the Safe Children and Strong Families

WHEREAS, DCFS has requested the California Department of Social Services'
<>111~nnrit\lto extend the current Contracts beyond June 30,2015;

2

AMENDMENT NUMBER TEN

TO FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT
CONTRACT NUMBER 05- 027 -10

Intervention

WHEREAS, Title IV-E and AB 2994 Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention, 
i Treatment i funds to increase the Contract budget

commensurate t a Team Decision

TDM), Alternative Response Services (ARS), and FP services-, 

WHEREAS, on June 26, 2007, the Board of Supervisors approved t,,:h-- 
Department of • - and plan to pilot N r ARS

services at its Compton office through its FP Contractors; 

WHEREAS, on February 3, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved DCFS' 
jest to amend the FP Contracts to add UFA, TDM and ARS services; 

WHEREAS, on • 2012, Board r r i rs approved

jest to amend the FP Contracts to add Intensive Family Preservation ( IFP) services
unded through

WHEREAS, on December 0 the ter. • of r- • delegated authority
to the Director of DCFS to extend and execute Contract amendments on a month- to- 
month basis beyond June 30, 2014, in the event new Contracts were not in place; 

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2014, the California Department of Social Services
proved the COUNTY's request to further extend the term of the existing Contracts for
additional six -month 'period from July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, with an
litional six -month extension to be exercised at the COUNTY' s option, in order to

iplete a solicitation for new Contracts under the Safe Children and Strong Families

HEREAS, DCFS has requested the California Department of Social Services' 
to extend the current Contracts beyond June 30, 2015" 

on !- 1

of Family Preservation
through June '# r

the Board of Supervisors approved tlz

for an additional 18- month period froLL



o
in

1. Section
as follows:

CONTRACT, Sut)-SE!ctIC)n 1 is added

as

Exhibit 8-10, Supplemental Budgets January 1, 2015 through
June 30, 2015.and July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 is attached hereto
and made part of Exhibit B, Program Budget.

REMAIN IN

3

Contract Number 05- 027- 10

2. Section 5. 0 CONTRACT SUM, Sub-section 5. 3 is amended to read as
follows: 

3. Exhibit B- 10, Supplemental Budgets for January 1, 2015 through

June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 is attached hereto
and made part of Exhibit B, Program Budget. 

OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN

0



AMEN NUMBER
TO FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER 05-027-10

ANGELES

4

AMENDMENT

TO FAMILY PRESERVATION -• CONTRACT

CONTRACT NUMBER 05-027- 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board # # # of # of # Angeles

caused this Amendment Number Ten to be subscribed on its behalf by the Director of
the Department of Children and Family Services and the CONTRACTOR has caused
this Amendment Number Ten to be subscribed on its behalf by its duly authorized
Officer(s) as of the day, month and year first above written. The person( s) signing on
behalf of the CONTRACTOR warrants under penalty of perjury that he or she is
authorized to bind the CONTRACTOR in this Contract. 

i' i i' i - . 

Name Patrick 11. West

Title

Tax Identification er



CIVIL CODE § 11S9

I
laws

on the document

____ Number of

Guardian or Conservator

Is Hepresentin

I a !' 17.101 N " 111,1114 4 i CIVIL CODE 1189

Guardian or Conservator

Other, ! 

Signer Is Representing: 

D Trustee

rdian r Conservator

Other: 

Signer ep ; 

Iter

e

NJ



EXHIBITB

BUDGET REVISION June 2015 FY
For

CONTRACT #: 05-027-10

ITEM

ATIACHMENTS Justification Narrative andLine uc ••" JJUU15'" for FY 14-15

1 2

ITEM

PROGRAM EXPENSES

I. DIRECT COST: 

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits 125, 111

B. Facility Rent/Lease

C. Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases 7,500

D. Services and Supplies 43,509

E. Other

11. ADMINSTRATIVE AND INDIRECT COST. Mar 1017c ofMax Ann I Contract Sum

A. Administrative Overhead 9, 828

B. Other

TOTAL GROSS COST OF PROGRAM

INCOMEIREVENUE

A. Projected County Allocation 185, 948

B. Private Funding, Other Revenue, &/ or In- Kin

TOTAL INCOME/REVENUE

ATTACHMENTS ( 2): Budget Justification Narrative and Line Item Budget for FY 14- 15

5, 000 $ 

5, 000) 

q-$$ 

0

130, 111

7, 500

38,509

9,828

185, 948

FY 14-45 Exh. B • Agenq's Mann (6.— $.. axx) 1 Of 1 1111 M4 4: 54 PV, 



ATIACHMENT TO EXHIBITB
LINE BUDGET 1,

For

FAMILY PRESERVATION - DCES OFFICE: LA~WOOD lCpntrBct#: 05-027-1Q)

Agency Name: Cill of Long Beach, Departmeol pf Health lind Human Servjces

ITEM

FY 14·15Maximum FY 14.15Maximum
SixMonths FY 14.15 Increased/. Six-Month Contract

Allocation (July (Decreased) Sum January-june
2014-December 2015)

ATTACHMENT TO IT' 

LINE ITEM ( January 1, 2015 - June 30, 201 5) 

For

FAMILY PRE E N - FFICE: LA ( Contract t. 05-Q27- IM

Agency Name: Pily,of Long Beach D f Heal h n m n ' ce

FY 14 -15 Maximum
1 - 15 Maximum

ITEM
Six Months

FY 1 - 15 Increased/ Six-Month Contract
Allocation (July Decreased) Amount Su January -June
2014 - December

2015) 

PROGRAM FEXPENSES

1. DIRECT COST; 

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits

Project manager ( FTE: 0. 15) $ 6,967 x 6 x 15% _' 6, 271 6,271

Clinical Director ( FTE: 0. 10) $ 6,029 x 6 x 10% = 3, 616 3,618

Resource' Coordinator E: 0. 10) $ 5,454 x 6 x 10 = 3, 272 3,272

In -Home Outreach Counselors E: 2,40) $ 3,703 x 6 x 255% = 53,433 3, 300 56,733

In- Home Outreach Counselors ( FTE: 0.00) $ 3,740 x 6 x 0% 

T &DISARM Associate (FTE: 0,00) $ 3,562 x 6 x 0% 

Front Otfice Coordinator/ Program Support ( FTE: 0.30) $ 3,597x6. 31 6, 475 6,475

Clerical Support ( FTE: 0. 38) $ 3,450 x 6 x 38% _ 7, 882 7,882
Anger Management Facilitator,' (FTE: 0.00) $3,467 x 6 x 0% 
Budget Analyst ( FTE: 0. 05) $5,520 x 6 x 5% _ 1, 656 1, 656

Total Salaries 82,607 3,300 85,907

Employee Benefits @ 52.00% = 42,504 1, 700 44,204

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 125, 111 5,000 130,111

B. Facility Rent/ Le
C. Equipment and /or Other Assets Leases

Photocopy Machine' 1 copier $ 5WOO x 0 = 

Computer Information Services $ 1, 250.00 x 6 = 7, 500 7, 500
Total Equipment and/or Other Assets Leases 7,500 7,500

D. Services and Supplies

Intern Stipend

Contractor: Community Outreach Consultant $ 23/hr x 0 hr/Wk

Subcontracting Agency: Joint Efforts $ 17, 500 x 0 months = 

Subcontracting Agency. Parents Anonymous $4083.34 x 6 months _ 24,500 5,000) 19, 500

Subcontracting Agency. Masada Homes

Subcontracting Agency: Boys & Gins Club

Contractor: Up Front Accessors

Transportation $ 70 -00Rrr x 4hrs x 2 days x 13 weeks= 7,280 7, 280
Mileage 5 staff x 400 miles per !month x $0.65 per mile x 6 months = 7,800 7, 800

Hotel Vouchers, 

Printing , 

Utilities

Office Supplies $ 108 a month x 6 months - 649 649
Telephone Usage

Bering Service

Postage $ 80,00 a month for 6 months 480 480

Security $ 100 a month x 6 months = 600 600

Facility Maintenance $ 334.00 a month for 6 months = 2, 000 2,000
Discretionary Services/ items $ 100.00 a month for 2 months = 200 200

Total Services and Supplies 43,509 51000) 38,509

E. Other

11. ADMINISTRATIVE AND INDIRECT COST: ( Max. 10% OF Max. Ann

A. Administrative Overhead @ 5.29% ( rounded) 9,626 9;828

B. Other

TOTAL GROSS COST OF PROGRAM 185,948 186,948

INCOME /REVENUE

A. Projected County Allocation 185,948 185,948' 

B. Private Funding, Other Revenue, Wor In- Kind Match

TOTAL INCOME/ REVENUE 185,948 185,948



ATTACHMENT
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION NARRATIVE

Extension
(JANUARY 2015 - JUNE 2015)
For FAMILY PRESERVATION

CONTRACT #05-027-10

Narne: City of Long Beachl Department of Health and Human Service

I. Direct Cost

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits: $130,111

Salaries: $85,907.00

Project Manager; One full-time employee working 15% of time on project
$6,967.,00/rnOx6rno x 0.15FTE = $6271.00

The Project Manager (0,15 FTE) provides administrative, fiscal and
programmatic oversight for all aspects of the Family Preservation Program.
Duties include: planning, implementation and coordination of FP services;
development of policies and procedures; recruitment, trainings and evaluation
of staff; coordination of Network and Community Advisory Council; oversight
of program evaluation and quality assurance activities, serving as a liaison
with DCFS, Probation, and the SPA 8 Collaborative; oversight of billing and
fiscal compliance; and development and monitoring of subcontracts.

TUII··lImIA emntoves "",,,,,•.L,,i•.••.••1

The Clinical Director (0.10 FTE) oversees all clinical aspects of the Family
Preservation Program and maintains current licensure as Licensed Clinical
Social Worker. Duties include:. providing clinical supervision to IN-Home
Outreach Counselors, T&D/SARM staff and MSW/BSW Interns; chairing and
facilitating Multidisciplinary Case Planning Conferences; developing and
providing clinicalin-service trainings; oversight and maintenance of program
documentation and reporting systems; and developing and implementing the
quality assurance plan.

A Resource Coordinator ($5,454.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.10 FTE = $3,272.00) is
responsible to explore and research community resources and provide
information to staff in order to streamline client referrals. In addition, the
resource coordinator coordinates and maintains documentation for items

(0"'''''01

ATTACHMENT

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION NARRATIVE
Extension

JANUARY 2015 - JUNE 2015) 
For FAMILY PRESERVATION

CONTRACT #05-027-10

Name: Qfty-gf Long Qpach, DepartMentof Health and Human Service

1. Direct Cost

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits: $130, 111

Salaries: $85,907.00

Project Manager: One full-time employee working 15% of time on project. 

6,967.00/mo x 6 mo x 0. 15 FTE = $ 6271. 00

The Project Manager (0. 15 FTE) provides administrative, fiscal and

programmatic oversight for all aspects of the Family Preservation Program. 
Duties include: planning, implementation and coordination of FP services; 
development of policies and procedures; recruitment, trainings and evaluation

of staff; coordination of Network and Community Advisory Council; oversight
of program evaluation and quality assurance activities, serving as a liaison
with DCFS, Probation, and the SPA 8 Collaborative; oversight of billing and
fiscal compliance; and development and monitoring of subcontracts. 

Clinical Director* One full-time employee working 10% of time on project. 
6029.00 / mo x 6 mo x 0. 10 FTE -_ $ 3,618.00

The Clinical Director (0. 10 FTE) oversees all clinical aspects of the Family
Preservation Program and maintains current licensure as Licensed Clinical
Social Worker. Duties include: providing clinical supervision to IN- Home
Outreach Counselors, T& D/SARM staff and MSW/ 13SW Interns; chairing and
facilitating Multidisciplinary Case Planning Conferences; developing and
providing clinical in- service trainings; oversight and maintenance of program
documentation and reporting systems; and developing and implementing the
quality assurance plan. 

as eagizi

A Resource Coordinator ($5,454.00/mo x 6 mo x 0. 10 FTE = $ 3,272.00) is

responsible to explore and research community resources and provide
information to staff in order to streamline client referrals. In addition, the
resource coordinator coordinates and maintains documentation for items

9CE30M



Front Office Coordinator and Program Suggort Associate: One full time
employee working 30% of the time on the project $3597.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.30
FTE = $6,475.00

ClericaLSupportLOne full time employee working 38% of the time on the
proJect.$3,45mOO/rno x 6mo x 0.38 PTE $7,882.00

Budget Analyst:

BudgetAnalyst($5,520.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.05 FTE = $1,656.00)
administerstheoveralFfinancial component of the project. Duties include:
compiling, organizing and reporting financial data as required by the project
and internal organizational procedures; submitting Monthly Cost Reports,

trovided to clients and coordinates mandated MCPC schedules for Family
ireservation program. 

In- Home Outreacft,Qpunselor: 2.4 employees on the project at $3, 703-00/ mit
x 6 mo x 2.55 FTE = $ 56,733.00 ($ 44,444.04/FTE/year) 

ordinator and Proqram 5upport Associate* One full time

ing 30% of the time on the project. $3597.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.30
6,475.0( 

Clerical Support; One full time employee working 38% of the time on the
project. $3,450.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.38 FTE = $ 7, 882.00

Budget Analyst: 

The Budget Analyst ($5,520.00/mo x 6 mo x 0.05 FTE = $ 1, 656-00) 

administers the overall financial component of the project. Duties include: 

compiling, organizing and reporting financial data as required by the project
and internal organizational procedures; submitting Monthly Cost Reports, 

Page 2 of 5) 



Employee Benefits:. $44,204.00

emolovee ""n •.l.ril"'l"I on the

B. Facility Rerlt/bease: OIIl.J",UU

or

3 •..••.i•...•to •..,. 6

The projectwillutilize 3-networked computers and 3 printers that are provided
and maintained by the City's Technology Services Department. The charges
for the equipment, •maintenance and networking services (emails,
intranet/internet,finanCial systems) are administered through a MOU with the
Technology Services Department. The computerequipment and. networking
serviceswiUbeusedby the program and administrative staff to update client
records, prepare case progress notes and monthly reports, develop .and
revise forms, prepare correspondence, send and receive emails,conducts
research, enter data into the OCFS web-based Application system, USC
Archive Oatabaseand Orion-BSAP, prepare invoices, and compile and report
data for actiVities related to the project.

SUl:llPUe1s:$ 38,509.00

Cost allocation Plans, and the FP- 1 0; tracking daily expenditures, ensuring
budget compliance, and initiating cost transfers where appropriate; balancing
monthly and fiscal periods; managing personnel requisitions, and monitoring
technology issues. 

Employee Benefits: $44,204.00

Employee,Benefits are charged by the city to each employee working on the
project at a total rate 52% of salaries. 

The project is located in space owned by the City of Long Beach. No rent or
lease will be charged to the project. 

Qgnapgter Information Servic-es: 
Computer network connection cost for 3 computers and 3 printers for 6
months ($ 1, 250.00/mo x 6 mo -_ $7, 500.00) 

The prc

and ma

for the i

intranet

Techno

service,, 

will

records, prepare i

revise forms, prey
research, enter d,, 

Archive Database
data for activities

ze 3-networked computers and 3 printers that are provided

he City's Technology Services Department. The charges
naintenance and networking services (emails, 
ancial systems) are administered through a MOU with the

is Department. The computer equipment and networking
d by the program and administrative staff to update client
se progress notes and monthly reports, develop and
re correspondence, send and receive emails, conducts

a into the DCFS web-based Application system, USC
nd Orion- 13SAP, prepare invoices, and compile and report
lated to the project. 

D. Services and Supplies: $ 38,509.00

Su_bcontraqhg.Aggncv: Par ympus Inc.: $ 4083.34/mo x 6 mo
19, 500.00

Page 3 of 5) 



Anonymous Children's Program, Parents Anonymous Inc.
ongoing telephone response, referrals and .support for parents
protessionals Sleek:inainformation about these services,

••••••,,1\.0lil;; In-Home Outreach counseling, Multidisciplinary
Child Follow-up visits under the clinical supervision

Shuttle Service: 2 evenings a week for 4 hours each van a
per hourfor13WeeksforatotaFof $7,280,00

Transportation is provided to clients who do not have another means of
transportation to attend project services such as parenting classes, child
focused activities, anger management counseling and Multidisciplinary Case
Planning Conferences, Evening programs take place on site at the Center for
Families and Youth two evening per week, and a van shuttle service utilizing
a 12 passenger van is used for fours hours to transport parents and children
to those programs,

Mileage:. 5 moX 6=

Staff is reimbursed for the cost of necessary traveling to and from client
residences,communitybased organizations, andother project
meetings/activities,basedthe rate of $0,65 per mile,

Office Supplies: $649.00 x6

Fundswil.1 be used to purchase office supplies toeftectively operate the
project,·includingitemssuchasprinter ink. cartridges, photocopier toner, copy
paper, coloredpaperforfliers, casefiles,clip boards,file cabinets, folders,
pens and pencils,hard drives,certificate paper,three-ring binders, etc, for the
program,

Postage:· $80/mo x 6 = $480,00

Anonymous Children' s Program. Parents Anonymous Inc. will also provide
ongoing telephone response, referrals and support for parents and
professionals seeking information about these services. 
IHOC services will include In- Home Outreach counseling, Multidisciplinary
Case Planning committee, Child Follow-up visits under the clinical supervision
of COLB FP program. 

Parents Anonymous will provide master's level profession I HOC and be
reimbursed the $945.00 base rate per case per month, and is estimated to

serve a caseload of approximately 8- 10 cases at a time. 

Shuttle Service: 2 evenings a week for 4 hours each van at a cost of $70.00

per hour for 13 weeks for a total of $7,280.00

Transportation is provided to clients who do not have another means of

transportation to attend project services such as parenting classes, child
focused activities, anger management counseling and Multidisciplinary Case
Planning Conferences. Evening programs take place on site at the Center for
Families and Youth two evening per week, and a van shuttle service utilizing
a 12 passenger van is used for fours hours to transport parents and children
to those Droarams. 

VFE!! ! 

Staff is reimbursed for the cost of necessary traveling to and from client
residences, community based organizations, and other project
meetings/activities, based the rate of $0. 65 per mile. 

reT, Emma= 

Funds will be used to purchase office supplies to effectively operate the
project, including items such as printer ink cartridges, photocopier toner, copy
paper, colored paper for fliers, case files, clip boards, file cabinets, folders, 
pens and pencils, hard drives, certificate paper, three- ring binders, etc. for the
program. 

Postage : $80/mo x 6 mo = $480.00

This allocation for the year will cover all postage cost for the program for
mailing correspondence, invoices, meeting announcements, program flie
and other information to clients, DCFS, Probation office, subcontractors, 
collaborative partners, community agencies, etc. I

Page 4 of 5) 



Security: x 6 mo:::: $600,00

The request of $3,600.00 will cover

FacHj~Mainterlance:$334/mo x 6 mo ::::$2,000,00

other maintenance for the facility.

x 2 mo :::;$200.,00

Administrative .and Indirect Cost:. $9,828.00

Securijy: $ 1 00/mo x 6 mo = $600-00

The request of $3,600.00 will cover the cost of security alarm at the site. 

Facilily Maintenance: $334/mo x 6 mo = $ 2,000-00

The cost for minor repairs and other maintenance for the facility. 

Discrptiong!y5prviggs: $ 1 00/mo x 2 mo = $ 200-00

A request of $200.00 will purchase items aimed at assisting families in
achieving MCPC plan goals related to child safety, permanency and well
being. 

Administrative and Indirect Cost: $9,828.00

A. Administrative Overhead: $9,828.00

An administrative overhead and indirect cost is capped at a maximum of 10.0% 
of the contract amount. The requested amount is $ 9,828.00 or 5.29% of the

contract amount to cover the cost of overhead and other indirect cost related to
program operations. 



BliDGET REVISION
For

CONTRACT#:

Budget Justification 15·16ATTACHMENTS ( 2): Budget Justification NarTab ve and Une Item Budget for FY t5-1b

Fy 1, 1 F,xk r, ' Y' s tiara ;(.n.', 5 1--- I
1  t ljnll. ®)34911 I" t



LINE

An"ACHMIENT TO EXHIBIT B

2015· 2016

For

ATTACHMENT TO EXHIBIT B

LINE ITEM BUDGET (July 2015- June 2016 FY 15- 16) 

For

FAMILY I!& k:JMAA1[QN - _QCFS OFFICE., LAKEWOOP Contract M 05-027-_IOJ

Agency Name: City of Long Beach. Department of Health an0_flgn11n_6_qry icqs

FY 14- 15 Maximum FV 15- 16 Maximum

ITEM
Six Months IFYIS-161nereaseW AnnualContract

Allocation (January ( Decreased) Amount Sam ( July 2015- 
2015 -dune 2015) June 2016) 

PROGRAM EXPENSES

I. DIRECT COST: 

A. Salaries and Employee Benefits

Project Manager ( FTE: 0, 115) $ 6.967x 12 x 15% 6,271 6,271 12, 541

Clinical Director ( FTE: 0. 10) $ 6,029 x 12x 10% - 3,618 3.618 7, 236

Resource Coordinator ( FTE: 0, 10) $ 5.464 ir 12 x 10% = 3,272 3,272 6. 545

In-Home Outreach Counselors ( FTC: 2A0) $ 3, 703 x 12 x 255% = 56,733 56,733 113,466

In-Home Outreach Counselors ( FTE: 0,00) $ 3. 740 x 12x0 % - Outreach

IT&

DISA:RM Ausociato ( FTE, 0.00) $3,562 x 12 it 0% 

M ) 

X

Front Office Coordinator I Program Support ( FTE: 0,30) $ 3,597 x 12 xno , or' P re Fi, 475 6, 475 12,950

Clerical Sup ( FIE- 038)$ 3,450x12x38%= 7,882 7, 882 15,765

Anger Management Facilitator ( FTE; 0,00) $3,467 x 12 x GY. 

Budget Analyst ( FTE: 0.05) $5,520 x 12 x 5% 1, 658 1. 656 3.312

Total Salaries 85.907 85,907 171, 815

Employee Benefits @ 52.00% 44,204 44. 204 88,408

Total Salaries and Employee Benefits 130, 111 130, 111 260,222

fifFacility Rentill-easea r$e

C. Equipment andfor Other Asurets, LeasesOther A- -. ais r ft L' 

Photocopy Machine I copier 1119 $ 5W.00 x 0c p a I _ Pffir off" It

pjjEB. 

S _ ic' maComputer Information Services $ 1. 250.00 X 12C) ` 7,500 7, 500 15,000

Totalotal Equipment and/or Other Assets Lease.s 7, 500 7, 500 15. 000

0- Services and Supplies

Intern Stipend

Contractor. Community Outreach Consultant $ 23/hr x 0 h6wk

Subcontracting Agency., loint Efforts $ 17,500 x 0 months

Subcontracting Agency. Parents Anonymous $ 4083.34 x 12 months 19,500 19,500 39, 0go

Subcontracting AgencK. Masada Homes
Subcontracting Agency. Says & Gins Club

Contractor. Up Front Accessons

Transportation $ 70 00/hr x 4hrs x 2 days x 26 uxieks 7,280 7,280 14,50

Mileage 5 staff it, 100mies per monsix $D.65 per male x 12 rncdhs- 7,800 7 15, 600

Hotel Vouchers

Printing

Utilities

Office Supplies $ 108 a month x 12 nionths = 649 649 1, 298

Telephone Usage

Answering Service

Postage $80,00 a month for 12 months = 960

Security $100 a month x 12 months = 600 600 1, 200

Facility Maintenance $ 334,00 a month for 12 months = 2, 000 2,000 4,000

Discretionary Services/items $ 100 00 a month for 4 months = 200 200 400

Total Services and Supplies 38,509 38, 509 77, 018

E. Other

It. ADMINISTRATIVE AND INDIRECT COST: ( Max, 10% OF Max. Ann

A. Administrative Overhead @ 5.29% ( rounded) 9,828 9,828 19,656

TOTAL GROSS COST OF PROGRAM 185,948 185,948 371, 

INCOME/ REVENUE

A. Projected County Allocation 185,948 185,948 371, 896

8, Private Funding, Other Revenue, War In-Kind Match

TOTAL INCOMEIREVENUE 185,948 185, 948 371 >896



ATTACHMENT
BUDGET JUSTIFICATION NARRATIVE

Extension
(JULY 2015- JUNE 2016)

For FAMILY PRESERVATION
CONTRACT #05-027 ~10

ruu-nma amntovss u/nrLrin" 1 on oroiect.

III_Tllm'" emnlovea ,••.....•.1...;., .•..•1

is

1

i

ATTACHMENT

BUDGET JUSTIFICATION NARRATIVE
Extension

JULY 2015— JUNE 2016) 

For FAMILY PRESERVATION
CONTRACT #05-027- 10

mom W offiliTAIII., 

EE

Project Manage - One full- time employee working 15% of time on project. 
6,967.00/ mo 12, 541. 00

The Project Manager (0. 15 FTE) provides administrative, fiscal and
programmatic oversight for all aspects of the Family Preservation Program. 
Duties include* planning, implementation and coordination of FP services; 
development of policies and procedures; recruitment, trainings and evaluation
of staff; coordination of Network and Community Advisory Council; oversight
of program evaluation and quality assurance activities, serving as a liaison
with DCFS, Probation, and the SPA 8 Collaborative; oversight of billing and
fiscal compliance, and development and monitoring of subcontracts. 

Clinical Director: One full-time employee working 10% of time on project. 
6029.00 / mo x 12 mo x 0. 10 FTE = $ 7,236.00

The Clinical Director (0. 10 FTE) oversees all clinical aspects of the Family
Preservation Program and maintains current licensure as Licensed Clinical
Social Worker. Duties include: providing clinical supervision to IN- Home
Outreach Counselors, T&D/ SARM staff and MSW/ 13SW Interns-, chairing and
facilitating Multidisciplinary Case Planning Conferences; developing and
providing clinical in- service trainings; oversight and maintenance of program

documentation and reporting systems; and developing and implementing the
quality assurance plan. 



In~HomeOutreachGoLJns~19r: 2.4 employees on the project at $3,703.00/mo
x12 rno x2.55FTE= $113,466.00 ($44,444.04/FTE/year)

The lHOCs provide core services to Family Preservation clients including
case management,CQunseling, child safety monitoring, and linkages to
Supplementaryandcommurlityservices. Duties include: providing weekly in~
home outreachcounseHng visits and case management services to assigned
Alternative Response and Family Preservation cases: assessing needs and
linking clientsto community services; participating in MCPC meetings and
contributing to the development and monitoring of a service plan; maintaining
case records andreportingdocumentation; servingasa .liaison and advocate

and providing crisis intervention services as needed,

The Billingand.Program Support Associate maintains systems for
fiscal/financialbillingandtracking of program services. Duties include:
receiving case referrals from DCFS and Probation; coordinating referrals to
subcontractors and collaborative agencies; maintaining the case tracking
systetnandservlcesummarylogs, entering dataintolhe DCFS billing system
and submitting monthly invoices; receiving, reviewing and reconciling invoices
from subcontractors and preparing for payment

ClericaLSupport:~One full time employee working 38% of the time on the
proJect.$3,450,QO/mo x 12 mo x 0.38 FTE = $15,765,.00

The Clerical Support serves as front desk receptionist and provides
administrative.supportto Family Preservation Program staff. Duties include:
greeting clients. visitors and answering telephones; coordinating client
transportation requests, creating andrevising forms, fliers and other
documents; ordering and maintaining supplies; performing filing,
photocopyingandfaxihg, reviewing case files.as part of the quality assurance
plan and entering data into the USC Achieve Database.

The Budget Analyst ($5,520.00/mo x 12 mo x 0.05 PTE = $3,312.00)
administerstheoverallJinancial component of the project. Duties include:
compiling, organizing and reporting financial.data as required by the project
and internal organizational procedures; submitting Monthly Cost Reports,

2

provided to clients and coordinates mandated MCPC schedules for Family
Preservation program. 

In- Home Outreach Counselor: 2.4 employees on the project at $ 3, 703.00/ mo
x 12 mo x 2. 55 FTE = $ 113,466.00 ($ 44,444.04/FTE/ year) 

The IHOCs provide core services to Family Preservation clients including
case management, counseling, child safety monitoring, and linkages to
Supplementary and community services. Duties include: providing weekly in- 
home outreach counseling visits and case management services to assigned
Alternative Response and Family Preservation cases: assessing needs and
linking clients to community services; participating in MCPC meetings and
contributing to the development and monitoring of 'a service plan; maintaining
case records and reporting documentation, serving as a liaison and advocate
for clients; and providing crisis intervention services as needed. 

The Billing and Program Support Associate maintains systems for
fiscal/financial billing and tracking of program services. Duties include: 
receiving case referrals from DCFS and Probation; coordinating referrals to
subcontractors and collaborative agencies; maintaining the case tracking
system and service summary logs, entering data into the DCFS billing system
and submitting monthly invoices; receiving, reviewing and reconciling invoices
from subcontractors and preparing for payment. 

Clerical Support: - One full time employee working 38% of the time on the
project. $3,450-00/mo x 12 mo x0.38 FTE = $ 15, 765.00

The Clerical Support serves as front desk receptionist and provides
administrative support to Family Preservation Program staff, Duties include: 
greeting clients, visitors and answering telephones; coordinating client
transportation requests, creating and revising forms, fliers and other
documents; ordering and maintaining supplies; performing filing, 
photocopying and faxing, reviewing case files as part of the quality assurance
plan and entering data into the USC Achieve Database. 

1= 4

The Budget Analyst ($5, 520.00/mo x 12 mo x 0.05 FTE = $ 3,312. 00) 

administers the overall financial component of the project. Duties include-, 

compiling, organizing and reporting financial data as required by the project
and internal organizational procedures; submitting Monthly Cost Reports, 

Page 2 of 5) 



Cost allocation Plans, and the FP-10; tracking daily expenditures, ensuring
budget compliance, and initiating cost transfers where appropriate; balancing
monthly andJiscaLperiods; managing personnel requisitions, and monitoring
techno logy issues ;

Employee Benefits: $88,408.00

on

or

Supplies: $ 77,018.00

3

Cost allocation Plans, and the FP -10; tracking daily expenditures, ensuring
budget compliance, and initiating cost transfers where appropriate; balancing
monthly and fiscal periods; managing personnel requisitions, and monitoring
technology issues. 

Employee Benefits: $88,408.00

Employee Benefits are charged by the city to each employee working on t
project at a total rate 52% of salaries. I

I I

The project is located in space owned by the City of Long Beach. No rent or
lease will be charged to the project. 

C. Equipment andlor Other Assets Leases: $ 15,000.00

Combuter laforM. @tion Services: 
Computer network connection cost for 3 computers and 3 printers for 12
months ($ 1 250.00/mo x 12mo = $ 7, 500.00) 

D. Services and Supplies: $ 77,018.00

4083.34/ mo x 12 mo
39AOM

M 



Transportation: $14,560.00

Shuttle Service: 2 evenings a week for 4 hours each van at a cost of $70.00
per hour for 26 weeks for a total of $14,560.00

Mileage: 5 staff X 400 miles per mo X $0.65 per mile X 12 ::;$15,600.00

Office Supplies: $1,298.00 ($108.00/mo x 12 mo)

Funds will be used to.purchase office supplies to effectively operate the
project,inclndingitems such as printer ink cartridges, photocopier toner, copy
paper,coloredpaperfor fliers, case files, clip boards, file cabinets, folders,
pens and pencils,hard drives, certificate paper, three-ring binders,etc. forthe
program,

Postage: $80/mo x 12 mo == $960.00

(Page 4 5)

Transportation: $ 14,560.00

Shuttle Service: 2 evenings a week for 4 hours each van at a cost of $70.00
per hour for 26 weeks for a' total of $14,560.00

Mileage: 5 staff >X 400 miles per mo X $ 0. 65 per mile X 12 = $ 15,600.00

Staff is reimbursed for the cost of necessary traveling to and from client
residences, community based organizations, and other project

based the rate of $0. 65 per mile, 

Office Supplies: $ 1, 298. 00 ($ 108.00 /mo x 12 mo) 

Funds will be used to purchase office supplies to effectively operate the
project,'' including items such as printer ink cartridges, photocopier toner, copy
paper, colored paper for fliers, case files, clip board's, file cabinets, folders, 
pens and pencils, hard drives, certificate paper, three -ring binders, etc. for the
program. 

Postage $ 80 /mo x 12 mo = $ 960. 00

This allocation for the year will cover all postage cost for the program for
mailing correspondence, invoices, meeting announcements, program fliers
and other information to clients, DCFS, Probation office, subcontractors, 
collaborative partners, community agencies, etc. 

Page 4 of 5) 



Security: $100/mo x 12 mo = $1200.00

The request of $3,600.00 will

Facility Maintenance: $334/mo x 12 mo = $4,000.00

:: >jJ"1'\/V.\/V

Administrative and Indirect Cost: $19,656.00

A. Admini.strative Overhead: $19,656.00
Anadministrative.overheadand indirect cost is capped at a maximum of 10.0%
of the contract amount. The requested amount is $9,828.00 or 5.29% of the
contract amount to cover the cost of overhead and other indirect cost related to
program operations.


